Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-2311 RE




)

CHARLES FAYNE and 
)

FAYNE HOLDINGS, LLC,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”) may discipline Charles Fayne because he did not deposit a buyer’s earnest money in an escrow account, he transferred earnest money to a title company without the buyer’s written authorization, he failed to timley return the buyer’s earnest money, and he lied to his client about whether a seller would require a penalty if the client sought a contract extension.  


There is cause to discipline Fayne Holdings, LLC (“Fayne Holdings”) because Fayne failed to timely return the buyer’s earnest money.  
Procedure


On December 9, 2003, the MREC filed a complaint.  Our Notice of Complaint /Notice of Hearing was served personally on Fayne and Fayne Holdings (“Respondents”) on April 6, 2004.  They did not respond.  


On June 25, 2004, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  We gave Respondents until July 15, 2004, to respond to the motion, but they did not respond. 

Findings of Fact


1.
The MREC issued a real estate broker associate license to Fayne.  The license was current and active between April 5, 2001, and June 30, 2002.  The license expired on June 30, 2002.  


2.
The MREC issued a real estate association license to Fayne Holdings.  The license was current and active between April 5, 2001, and June 30, 2002.
  


3.
Fayne is the broker/owner of Fayne Holdings.


4.
On April 5, 2001, Robert Adams contacted Fayne regarding the possible purchase of real estate located at 2509 Brighton, Kansas City, Missouri (“the property”).  Fayne agreed to represent Adams as the real estate agent in the purchase of the property.  Adams told Fayne that he wanted to make an offer on the property.  Fayne agreed to convey the offer.


5.
On April 5, 2001, Adams made an offer of $10,000 to purchase the property.  The offer included the term that Fayne Holdings was to be the escrow agent for the purchase of the property.


6.
At the time of the offer, Adams conveyed $1,000 in earnest money to Fayne.  Fayne deposited the earnest money in the account of Fayne Holdings, which was not an escrow or trust account.


7.
By check dated April 5, 2001, Fayne transferred Adams’ earnest money out of the Fayne Holdings account to Old Republic Title.  


8.
Fayne’s transfer of the earnest money to Old Republic Title was without proper written authorization from Adams.


9.
Fayne’s transfer of the earnest money to Old Republic Title was done without assuring Adams that Adams’ name would be designated as the earnest money depositor with Old Republic Title.  


10.
Fayne deposited the earnest money in the name of Fayne Holdings.  This made it impossible for Adams to retrieve the money without the approval of Fayne or Fayne Holdings.


11.
Respondents failed to timely refund Adams’ earnest money by not retrieving it from Old Republic Title.  


12.
After Adams contacted Kilroy Mortgage to secure financing for the purchase of the property, Adams informed Fayne that Adams might not be able to secure financing by the date set for closing.


13.
Fayne advised Adams that the seller required a $100 per diem penalty for any contract extension.   When Fayne told this to Adams, Fayne knew that the seller did not require a penalty for a contract extension.  

Conclusions of Law


Sections 339.100.2
 and 621.045 give us jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Pursuant to 

§ 536.073.3, Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party disputes such facts.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  

For the undisputed facts, the MREC relies upon the request for admissions that it served upon Respondents on April 26, 2004, to which they did not respond.  Under Supreme Court Rule 

59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  We have made our findings of fact based on the request for admissions that the MREC served on Respondents.  

Failure to Deposit Earnest Money in an Escrow Account


The MREC contends that when Fayne deposited Adams’ earnest money in the account of Fayne Holdings, and not in an escrow account, he violated § 339.100.2(1) and MREC Regulation 4 CSR 520-8.120(1) and (4).  The MREC contends that this is cause to discipline Fayne’s license
 under § 339.100.2(1) and (14).  

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120 provides:  
(1) All money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo shall be deposited in the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker no later than ten (10) banking days following the last date on which the signatures or initials, or both, of all the parties to the contract are obtained, unless otherwise provided in the contract.  Earnest money received prior to acceptance of a written contract may be deposited into the escrow account by the broker with the written authorization of the party(ies) providing the funds.

*   *   *

(4) Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction.  No broker shall commingle personal funds or other funds in the broker’s escrow account except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo.  Commissions payable must be removed from the escrow account at the time the transaction is completed.  After the transaction is completed, interest payable shall be disbursed to the appropriate party(ies) from the escrow account no later than ten (10) banking days following the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.  When the licensee receives all interest earned, interest payable to a licensee must be removed from the escrow account within ten (10) banking days following the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.

Section 339.100.2(1) and (14) authorize discipline for a broker’s:

(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing;

*   *   *
(14) Violation of . . . directly or indirectly . . . any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]


Respondents admit that Fayne put the earnest money into an account that was not an escrow or trust account.  This violates § 339.100.2(1), which provides cause to discipline Fayne’s license.  The conduct also violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) and (4), which is cause to discipline Fayne’s license under § 339.100.2(14).  


The MREC also contends that a violation of § 339.100.2(1) also provides cause to discipline under subdivision (14) because the conduct is a “[v]iolation of . . . any provision of 

sections 339.010 to 339.180.”  We disagree.  The subdivisions of § 399.100.2 were enacted to provide notice to licensees of what conduct could place their licenses in jeopardy.  Various portions of §§ 339.010 to 339.180 (other than in § 339.100.2) place requirements on the conduct of licensees, but they do not put the licensee on notice that a failure to comply places their licenses in jeopardy of being disciplined.  Subdivision (14) provides that notice.  Since subdivision (1) already provides such notice for the conduct described therein, it would make little sense for subdivision (14) to provide the same notice as to subdivision (1).  Therefore, we do not interpret the reference in subdivision (14) to “any provisions of sections 339.010 to 339.180” to include the subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  Fayne’s failure to place the earnest money in an escrow account is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) because the conduct violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) and (4).  That the conduct also violated § 339.100.2(1) does not serve as an additional ground to find cause to discipline under subdivision (14).   


The MREC also contends that Fayne’s failure to place the earnest money in an escrow account is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18), which authorizes discipline for:

[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

We disagree.  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (Unabr. 1986).  Accordingly, subdivision (18) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  The failure to put the earnest money into an escrow account is conduct that falls within subdivisions (1) and (14).  Therefore, we conclude that subdivision (18) does not apply.    

Transferring Earnest Money to Old Republic Title


The MREC contends that Fayne’s transferring the money to Old Republic Title is cause to discipline Fayne’s license under § 339.100.2(1) because Fayne failed to get written authorization for the transfer from Adams, as that law requires.  Respondents admit the conduct.  We find cause for discipline under subdivision (1).


The MREC contends that transferring the earnest money to Old Republic is cause for discipline because this made it impossible for Adams to retrieve the money without the permission of Fayne or Fayne Holdings.  The MREC contends that this conduct is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1), (3), and (18), and under subdivision (14) by virtue of the alleged violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) and (4).  We disagree.  Neither the laws nor the regulations cited require that the buyer be able to retrieve the earnest money without the consent of the broker.   We do not find cause for discipline.  

Failure to Refund Timely Adams’ Earnest Money


The MREC contends that Fayne's failure to return Adams’ earnest money is cause to discipline the Respondents’ licenses under § 339.100.2(3) and (18).  Subdivision (3) allows discipline for:

[f]ailing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others[.]

Respondents admit the alleged conduct.  We conclude that this conduct is cause to discipline Respondents’ licenses under § 339.100.2(3).  


As previously discussed, we reject the contention that there is cause for discipline under subdivision (18) because the conduct is already proscribed under subdivision (3).  Therefore, subdivision (18) does not apply.  
Fayne’s Statement about the Penalty for Extending the Contract


The MREC alleges that Fayne told Adams that the seller required a monetary penalty of $100 per diem in the event that Adams had to extend the closing date.  The MREC alleges that the seller had no such requirement.  Respondents admit these allegations.


The MREC contends that Fayne’s conduct is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2) because Fayne made “a substantial misrepresentation and/or suppressed, concealed, or omitted material facts in the conduct of his business[.]”  The MREC did not seek admissions to any facts or circumstances upon which we could base a finding that Fayne knew the statement was incorrect when he made it.  However, the MREC did ask Respondents to admit that:

by advising Adams that the seller required a $100 per diem penalty for any contract extension when the seller did not require such penalty, Fayne made a substantial misrepresentation and suppressed, concealed, or omitted material facts in the conduct of his business, providing cause to discipline pursuant to § 339.100.2(2), RSMo 2000.


By their failure to respond, Respondents admit that this is true.  When a party fails to respond to a request to admit elements of the other party’s burden of proof, those elements are “conclusively established.”  The law entitles the party who has the burden of proof to a favorable decision as to those elements.  Rule 59.01(c), Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 546 (Mo. App.,  K.C.D. 1976), and Dynamic Computer Solutions v. Midwest Marketing Insurance Agency, 91 S.W.3d 708, 715 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).  Accordingly, we find that when Fayne told Adams the seller required a $100 per diem penalty for contract extension, he knew it was not true.    


Section 339.100.2(2) allows discipline for:

[m]aking substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the 

conduct of his business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction[.]

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 1997).  “Substantial” means “being that specified to a large degree or in the main . . . <a [substantial] lie>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2280 (unabr. 1986).    


We conclude that Fayne’s statement was a substantial misrepresentation because it was a lie about a matter that could have well been determinative in Adams’ decision on whether to seek an extension of the closing date or to give up his efforts and possibly lose his earnest money deposit.  Accordingly, Fayne’s statement gives the MREC cause to discipline Fayne’s license under § 339.100.2(2).  


The MREC also contends that the same conduct is cause for discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(18).  Because subdivision (2) proscribed the conduct, subdivision (18) does not apply.   

Summary


For Fayne’s failure to deposit earnest money in an escrow account, we find cause to discipline his broker associate license under § 339.100.2(1).  We find cause for discipline under subdivision (14) because his conduct violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) and (4).  We do not find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18) because subdivisions (1) and (14) already proscribe the conduct.


For Fayne’s transferring the earnest money to Old Republic Title, we find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1) because he had no written authorization from Adams to do so.  We do not find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1), (3), (14), and (18) because there is no 

provision requiring the buyer to be able to retrieve his or her earnest money without the broker’s consent.


For Fayne’s failure to timely refund Adams’ earnest money, we find cause to discipline Fayne’s and Fayne Holdings’ licenses under § 339.100.2(3).  We do not find cause for discipline under subdivision (18) because subdivision (3) already proscribes the conduct.


For Fayne’s substantial misrepresentation to Adams about whether the seller required a per diem penalty for a contract extension, we find cause to discipline Fayne’s license under 

§ 339.100.2(2).  We do not find cause for discipline under subdivision (18) because subdivision (2) already proscribed the conduct.


We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on July 23, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�Although paragraph 4 of the complaint alleges that Fayne Holdings’ license expired on June 30, 2002, there was no request for Fayne Holdings to admit that fact.  See Petitioner’s First Request for Admissions Directed to Respondent Fayne Holdings, L.L.C. in Exhibit B to the motion for summary determination.


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The only ground set forth in the complaint for disciplining the license of Fayne Holdings is the failure to timely refund Adams’ earnest money.  


	�Paragraph 55 in Exhibit A (Fayne’ Admissions) and Exhibit B (Fayne Holdings’ Admissions).
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